# EAST GREENVILLE BOROUGH MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF EAST GREENVILLE INCREASING MINIMUM WATER RATES BY TWO DOLLARS (\$2.00) AS AUTHORIZED BY SECTION 94-7 OF THE EAST GREENVILLE BOROUGH CODE; REPEALING PRIOR INCONSISTENT RESOLUTIONS OR PARTS OF RESOLUTIONS; CONTAINING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND SETTING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of East Greenville charges fees and sets rates for providing water to the water customers of the Borough of East Greenville as per Section 94-7 of the East Greenville Borough Code; and

WHEREAS the Borough Council of the Borough of East Greenville has determined the necessity of increasing the rates per gallon of water that are charged to the Borough water customers;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of East Greenville as follows:

### Section 1. Water Usage Rate.

Pursuant to Section 94-7 of the East Greenville Borough Code, the Borough Council of the Borough of East Greenville hereby increases the minimum rate charged for water used, and adopts the following rate increase:

For the calendar year 2024 and thereafter and until modified, the rate charged per quarterly minimum of water per water customer is increased by Two Dollars (\$2.00) over the minimum rate charged in 2023 as per the schedule of rates attached hereto as Exhibit A.

### Section 2. Repealer.

Any and all prior inconsistent Resolutions or parts of Resolutions are hereby repealed by adoption of this Resolution.

#### Section 3. Severability Clause.

If any portion, part or provision of this Resolution should be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unconstitutional, illegal or unenforceable, the Borough Council of the Borough of East Greenville hereby declares its intent that this Resolution shall have been adopted without regard to such unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or unenforceable portion thereof.

## Section 4. <u>Effective Date</u>.

This resolution shall become effective at the earliest time permitted by law.

RESOLVED, this the day of December, 2023.

BOROUGH OF EAST GREENVILLE

BY: Angie Regely Council President

ATTEST:

Sharon Kachmar, Borough Secretary

APPROVED this 4th day of Osember, 2023.

BY

Stephen Wescott, Mayor

#### **EXHIBIT "A"**

### **BOROUGH OF EAST GREENVILLE - WATER SYSTEM**

## SCHEDULE OF RATES Effective for Billing as of January 1, 2024

To all customers of the Borough for domestic, commercial, industrial or municipal services.

#### Rates:

Per Quarterly Billing	Net Rates	
From 0 to 3000 gallons of water	\$	67.00 Minimum
From 3,001 to 15,000 gallons or fraction thereof	\$	8.12 Per 1,000
From 15,001 to 30,000 gallons or fraction thereof	\$	6.89 Per 1,000
All in excess of 30,000 gallons	\$	5.26 Per 1,000

In the cases where water is served to a building occupied by two or more establishments, firms, or family units, <u>served by a single meter</u>, the water rates as registered by the meter will be equally divided among the individual billing units, and separate bills for each unit shall be calculated and totaled.

### **Terms of Payment:**

All bills for service under this schedule will be rendered in arrears quarterly at the net rates shown above. All bills are to be paid within twenty (20) days from the date of billing. When not so paid, the gross bill shall be paid, being the net plus 10%.

## SCHEDULE OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS AND PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANT CHARGES

4" Sprinkler Connection	\$ 231.50 per annum
6" Sprinkler Connection	\$ 347.00 per annum
8" Sprinkler Connection	\$ 579.00 per annum
Fire Hydrant	\$26.00 per annum

